

No. 08- 0 8 1 3 5 1 APR 2 3 2009

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAMERON FRAZIER,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

DR. ERIC J. SMITH, Commissioner,  
Florida Department of Education, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES K. GREEN  
JAMES K. GREEN, P.A.  
Suite 1650, Esperantè  
222 Lakeview Avenue  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 659-2029

RANDALL C. MARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.  
4500 Biscayne Blvd, Ste 340  
Miami, Florida 33137-3227  
(786) 363-2700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11  
    I.    THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION  
          SQUARELY CONTRADICTS THIS  
          COURT’S HOLDING IN *WEST VIRGINIA*  
          *STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION V.*  
          *BARNETTE* ..... 11  
        A. This Court And Lower Courts Have  
           Consistently Understood The Holding In  
           *Barnette* As A Constitutional Limitation  
           Of The State’s Power To Compel Students  
           To Recite The Pledge Of Allegiance ..... 13  
        B. The Panel’s Treatment Of This Case As A  
           Case About Parental Rights Is  
           Fundamentally Misplaced ..... 18

C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Suggestion That The Obligation Of School Officials To Recognize The Rights Established By <i>Barnette</i> Depends Upon Case-By-Case Adjudication Is Both Inconsistent With <i>Barnette</i> And Impractical .....	22
D. The Decision Below Misapplied This Court’s Rules On Substantial Over- breadth .....	23
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CREATES A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a
Eleventh Circuit Denial of <i>En Banc</i> Review .....	1a
Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Panel .....	20a
District Court Final Judgment .....	33a
District Court Summary Judgment Against State Defendants .....	35a
District Court Summary Judgment Against School Defendants and Denial of State Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss .....	38a
Consent Order .....	77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. Bd. of Public Instr.</i> , 314 F.Supp. 285 (S.D. Fla. 1970), <i>vacated by</i> 401 U.S. 988 (1971), <i>reinstated without published opinion by dist. ct. and aff'd</i> , 450 F.2d 1103 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1971).....	14
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	24
<i>Circle School v. Phillips</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	13, 26, 27
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2009 WL 804112 (N.D. Tex., March 26. 2009) .....	25
<i>Elk Grove v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	13, 20
<i>Frain v. Baron</i> , 307 F.Supp. 27 (E.D. N.Y. 1969)....	14
<i>Frazier v. Alexandre</i> , 555 F.3d 1292 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Frazier v. Alexandre</i> , 434 F.Supp.2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2006), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 555 F.3d 1292 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 555 F.3d 1292 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Goetz v. Ansell</i> , 477 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	14

<i>Holden v. Board of Ed. of City of Elizabeth</i> , 216 A.2d 387 (N.J. 1966).....	14
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>In Re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	16
<i>Lipp v. Morris</i> , 579 F.2d 834 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	6, 18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	5
<i>Myers v. Loudon County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	6, 18, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6
<i>Rabideau v. Beekmantown Central School District</i> , 89 F.Supp.2d 263 (N.D. N.Y. 2000) .....	14
<i>Sheldon v. Fannin</i> , 221 F.Supp. 766 (D. Ariz. 1963).....	15
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	6



<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	24
<i>Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 18
 <b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 1003.44(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	5, 7, 16
Tex. Education Code Ann. § 25.082 .....	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-13.101.6 .....	25
